- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

)

)

)

)

))

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Daniel Beck against Lakeview Water Corporation DOCKET NO. 13-540-01

ORDER CANCELLING ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE HEARING, AND REQUEST FOR UPDATE WITHIN 30 DAYS

ISSUED: February 26, 2014

CANCELLATION OF HEARING

On February 24, 2014, Daniel Beck (Mr. Beck) notified the Commission that he is working with Lakeview Water Corporation (Company) to resolve his complaint in this docket, and he requested the notice to show cause hearing be cancelled until further notice.¹ Based on Mr. Beck's communication, the Order to Show Cause Hearing, scheduled for **Tuesday, March 4, 2014, at 8:30 a.m.**, is cancelled.

REQUEST FOR UPDATE WITHIN 30 DAYS

No later than **Friday, March 28, 2014**, Mr. Beck shall update the Commission in writing regarding the status of this matter and whether he intends to either 1) withdraw his complaint against the Company, or 2) pursue the matter. If Mr. Beck fails to provide the requested update by the deadline designated, the Commission will dismiss this matter without further notice to the parties.

¹ See E-mail from Daniel Beck, to Utah Public Service Commission (Feb. 24, 2014; 17:12 MST).

DOCKET NO. 13-540-01

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 26th day of February, 2014.

<u>/s/ Melanie A. Reif</u> Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#251136

DOCKET NO. 13-540-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 26th day of February, 2014, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Daniel Beck (dbeck177@gmail.com)

Lakeview Water Corporation (lakeviewwatercorp@gmail.com)

Melven E. Smith (<u>msmith@smithknowles.com</u>), (<u>pmaughan@smithknowles.com</u>) Smith Knowles, P.C. *Counsel for Lakeview Water Corporation*

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Brent Coleman (<u>brentcoleman@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Flr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Administrative Assistant